and neuroendocrine tumours from 1996 to September 2001

was carried out and 950 articles were found. When quality

of life, psychosocial deprivation, social adjustment, and ill-

ness were added this was narrowed down to 22 relevant

articles.

ClinPSYC from 1990 to September 2001 was also searched.

Two thousand four hundred and eighty (2480) articles for

quality of life and three thousand five hundred and seventy-

four (3574) for neoplasms were found. Combining the two re-

sulted in 267 articles. All abstracts were reviewed and relevant

articles retrieved.

Forty-one (41) questions/issues for the patients and health

care workers in phase 1 were generated (Table 2).

‘Weakness’ was included in the questionnaire for phase 1